May 11, 2018.

Increase in Authorised Share Capital consequent to the 
above mentioned scheme of Amalgamation

In order to give effect to the Scheme of Amalgamation with Navkar 
Terminals Limited, Authorised Share Capital of your Company 
was increased from ` 1,70,00,00,000/ (Rupees One Hundred 
and Seventy Crore only) comprising 16,50,00,000 Equity Shares 
of face value of ` 10/-(Rupees Ten Only) and 50,00,000 0% 
Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of face value of 
` 10/-(Rupees Ten Only) to ` 2,26,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two 
Hundred Twenty Six Crore Only) divided into 21,50,00,000 
(Twenty One Crore Fifty Lakh) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each, 50,00,000 (Fifty Lakh) 0% Cumulative 
Redeemable Preference Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 
each and 6,00,000 (Six Lakh) 6% Cumulative Redeemable 
Preference Shares of ` 100/- (Rupees One Hundred Only) each.

Increase in Paid up Share Capital consequent to the above 
mentioned Scheme of Amalgamation.

Your Company has issued and allotted 99,790 (Ninety Nine 
Thousand Seven Hundred and Ninety), 6% Cumulative 
Redeemable Preference Shares of ` 100/- each, to Preference 
Shareholders of Transferor Company on such terms and 
conditions as mentioned in the approved Scheme.

Further, the issued, subscribed and paid up share capital of your 
Company stood at ` 153,81,70,810 /- (Rupees One Hundred 
Fifty Three Crore Eighty One Lakh Seventy Thousand Eight 
Hundred Ten Only) divided into 15,05,19,181 (Fifteen Crore Five 
Lakhs Nineteen Thousand One Hundred Eighty One) Equity 
Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only ) each, 23,00,000 (Twenty 
Three Lakh) 0% cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of ̀  
10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and 99790 (Ninety Nine Thousand 
Seven Hundred Ninety) 6% Cumulative Redeemable Preference 
Shares of ` 100/- (Rupees One Hundred Only).

DIVIDEND AND RESERVES

With a view to conserve the resources for current as well as 
future business requirements and expansion plans, your Board 
is of the view that the current year’s profit be ploughed back into

[...]

shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

3.	� During the year, the Company has filed Statement of 
unclaimed and unpaid amounts in E-Form IEPF-2 pertaining 
to “Amount of application moneys received and due for 
refund” for a aggregate amount of ` 1,76,700/- (One Lakh 
Seventy-Six Thousand Seven Hundred).

Date: August 19, 2019				    For HS Associates
Place: Mumbai					     Company Secretaries

Hemant S. Shetye
								        Partner
								        FCS No.: 2827
								        CP No.: 1483

This report is to be read with our letter of even date which is

[...]

n)	 IEPF Compliance

�  During the year, the Company has filed Statement of 
unclaimed and unpaid amounts in E-Form IEPF-2 with 
the Registrar of Companies pertaining to “Amount of 
application moneys received and due for refund” for a 
aggregate amount of ` 1,76,700/- (One Lakh Seventy-
Six Thousand Seven Hundred

13.	� Non-compliance of any requirement of corporate 
governance report of sub- paras (2) to (10) above, with 
reasons thereof shall be disclosed:

� The Company has complied with the necessary provisions 
of Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements,